Rule 2 33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited 05704535
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
Royal Courts of Justice 8761 of 2010

[full name of court]

(a) Insert name(s) and 3, We (a) Sarah Megan Rayment and Shay Bannon of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street. London,

address{es) of
admmstrator(s) WIU 7EU

*Deleteasapplicable  gttach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

&)
(b) Insert date 17 December 2010

Signed le/@et«ﬂ vl d
paed | 7)12.]iC

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Yon do not have to give any contect information n
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t wiil help Companies

c to contact you tf there 15 a query on the form.
* -~ mwe will be visible
OurRef  MIC/ARLA0155886 Tel 020 7893 2219

1 you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at:

2312/2010 472 1panies Honse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Curdaft
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W1U 7EU
7 DX 9025 West End Wt

www bdo co uk

Private and Confidential

17 December 2010

Our Ref  MJC/ARL/0155886

Please ask for
Jeannine Flatt
020 7893 2286

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sir(s)
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Lirmited - In Administration {"the Company™)

| refer to the appeointment of Shay Bannon and myself as Joint Administrators of the Company on
29 October 2010.

I attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
incorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. Additionally | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the Administrators to
date, incorporating details of my firm's policies regarding fees and “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees”.

Based on current information there will be insufficient assets to enable us to make a distnbution
to the Company's unsecured crediters. | therefere do not propose to call a meeting of creditors.
However, under Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bt of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1f at least 10% of
creditors require us to call a meeting they must notify us using the attached Form 2.21B by 31
December 2010. Please note that before such a meeting can be held, we will require a deposit
towards the convening costs. Such a deposit may be repaid subject to the approval of the other
creditors of the Company.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited

WM 8aget(

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Encs:

EDO LLP, 3 UK limiled lizbfity partnersinp registered In Enpland snd Wales under aumber DC305127, i a menber of BDO Intemational Limited a UK compary
limitad by guaramiee and forms part of the intemational BDY network of Independsnt member frms A llst of members names is open to spertion at our
regislered office, 53 Baker Street, London WU 7EU BDO LLP 13 suthorsed and regutaled by the Finandal Services Authority o conduct Investment busmess

&



Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of

Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

MJC/ARL/O0155886

|IBDO




l BDO Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited

C——— 17 December 2010
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION |
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TC THE APPOINTMENT OF THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 2
4 PRESCRIBED PART 2
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 2
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS SINCE THE

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT 2
7 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 3
8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION 3
9 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS 4

10 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 4

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information
Appendix 2 - Statement of Affairs
Appendix 3 - Statement of Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals

Appendix 4 - A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, BDO LLP policy on fees and Schedule of
time costs incurred

Appendix 5 - Form 2.21B Creditors’ Request For a Meeting

Appendix 6 - Proof of Debt Form




MONET REAL ESTATE {HIGH WYCOMBE) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 05704535

Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

8761 of 2010

1
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of the above Company and incorporates the
Joint Administrators’ proposals. Neither of the objectives in paragraph 3(1)(a) or (b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 can be achieved in respect of the Company (see
section 5 below) and consequently we do not propose to call a meeting of creditors to
consider our proposals. There will be nsufficient assets to enable us to make any
distribution to unsecured creditors.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2.21B (attached) by 31
December 2010. Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject
to the approval of the other creditors. Where no creditors’ meeting is held to consider
the Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be
approved.

if a meeting of creditors is held, the creditors may approve the proposals with or without
modifications subject to the Joint Admimstrators’ agreement to any such modifications.
If the creditors reject the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Dmision confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals, The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it
thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed at a meeting of creditors {or deemed to
be agreed per paragraph 1.2 above) the Joint Administrators will continue to control the
business of the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred. The Joint
Administrators would at some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the
Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information presently available
and the current situation the Joint Administrators' proposal is that the Company will be
dissolved once the Administration is complete.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
The Company was incorporated on 10 February 2006.

The Company was set up as a property development / real estate company, with a view
to selling and / or letting umts within the Lincolns inn Office Willage estate in High
Wycombe, which was purchased in April 2006,

finance for the Company was provided by Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“the Bank™). The Bank
holds fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Company under a debenture
created on 9 August 2007 and registered with Companies House on 10 August 2007, and a
second debenture created on 30 July 2009 and registered with Companies House on 31
July 2009.

Following cash flow difficulties with the business and a decline 1n tenant activity, an
application to the Court for appointment of Joint Administrators was made by the Bank,
being the holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge, on 29 October 2010, pursuant to
Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Cn 29 October 2010, Sarah
Rayment and Shay Bannon were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company.




l BDO 17 December 2010

2.5

2.6

4.1

4.2

5.1

6.1

6.1.1

Under the provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Administrator
has exclusive power to exercise any function.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors and Company
secretary together with details of the shareholders.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

The directors have submitted a statement of affairs to us. A copy is attached for your
information.

You will note that an asset totalling £170,917 has been ncluded in the statement of
affairs. This asset relates to funds paid into a “blocked” bank account at Lloyds TSB
Bank Plc following the surrender of a lease from a former tenant prior to the
administration appointment. Having sought legal advice in this matter, Lioyds TSB Bank
Plc is able to exercise its right of set off and has done so accordingly.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds avallable to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003, as has happened in this case.

On the basis that rent receipts are treated as floating charge realisations and on the
assumption that the company continues to trade for a period of 1 year it is estimated
that approximately £32,000 will be available for dstribution to unsecured creditors out
of the prescribed part.

Achieving the purpase of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective 15 rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring
the business, resulting in its survival). We would comment that this objective
could not be achieved.

(b} With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration), the position is that this objective could
not be achieved as the vast majority of the assets are subject to fixed charge
securities and there will be no surplus to unsecured creditors following the
distribution to the floating charge secured creditor.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. In this case it will, unfortunately, only be
possible to make fixed and floating charge distnbutions to the secured creditor.
The unsecured creditors will only receive a distnbution under the prescribed

part.
Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. We



I BDO 17 December 2010

6.2

6.2.1

6.3
6.3.1

6.4

6 4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

8.1

instructed Agents to undertake a review of the Company’s property and to provide us
with a view as to potental realisations and a strategy report. We are shortly meeting
with the Bank (the only party with an economic interest), to agree the strategy for
dealing with the assets.

Tenants and contractual matters

A number of the office units are tenanted and a number are vacant. One of the leases
expires at the end of December 2010, this is being reviewed with the tenant who has
expressed an interest to remawn in the unit at a lower rent. We have also received a
couple of other expressions of nterest to take up new leases, again at lower rents.

Due to the current challenging market conditions and the high availability of premises
within the area there 1s considerable downward pressure on new tenancy agreements,
The Admimstrators consult wath their instructed property agents regarding the
commercial terms of all new lettings.

Trading during the Administration

We have retained Tideway Investment Management Limited to act as our managing
agents in this matter.

Creditors’ claims
Secured Creditor

Under the debentures created on 9 August 2007 and 30 July 2009, the Bank has fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Company. At the date of appointment, the
indebtedness to the Bank was £5,870,900 This figure is subject to accruing interest and
charges. Based on current information, it is likely that the Bank will suffer a shortfall.

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees. Therefore, based on current infermation
there are no claims to be lodged by preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The creditors' claims notified to us to date total approximately £211,479. On the basis of
current information, 1t 1s likely that unsecured creditors will receive a distribution under
the prescribed part.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this Admimistration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply 1n respect of this Administration and these proceedings will be main
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106{2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to deal or altematively by
reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent 1n attending to
matters in this Admimstration or, a fixed amount.




lBDO 17 December 2010

8.2 Where no meeting of creditors is being convened because there: will be insufficient
property to enablé a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason
of prescribed part which is mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986) our remuneration will be subject to the approval of the secured
creditor as set out 1n Rule 2.106{5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. For your
guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees together with a document
that outlines the policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements. A schedule
showing time costs incurred is also attached.

9 Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for a company from Administration, being primarily Company
Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution. It is the Joint Administrators’
recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that the Joint Admimistrators arrange
for the Company to be dissolved once their duties have been fulfilled.

10 Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont
Admimstrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration. [f no meeting of creditors is requisitioned, the propesals will be deemed
to be approved on 31 December 2010,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

() they continue to realise the assets in accordance with objective 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Administration

{b) they make payments to the secured creditor

(c) they exit the Admimistration by way of dissolving the Company under Paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

{d) if a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned, creditors consider and if thought fit
appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Administrators (such
committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,

(e) the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis subject
to the approval of the secured creditor {under Rule 2.106(5A) of the I[nsolvency
Rules 1986).

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

{f) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated; 17 December 2010

............... %L@,_\]LWAQL

Sarah Rayment
Joint Administrator
MJIC/ARL/00155886




IBDO

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
Statutory Information




MJC/ARL/00155886

Monet Real Estate {(High Wycombe) Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 05704535

Date of Incorparation: 10 February 2066

Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Formerly:

10 vory House, Clove Hitch Quay, Plantation Whart,
London, SW11 3TN

Directors: Chnstopher Oliver
Stuart Loggie
Richard Harper
Anthony Brereton

Company Secretary: Christopher Oliver

Nominal Share Capital: £100 - divided wmto ordinary shares of £1 each, of which
100 have been issued

Registered Shareholders: Mo of £1 ordinary shares held

Monet Real Estate Limited 100




|]BDO

Appendix 2

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
Statement of Affairs




Rule 2.29 Form 2,148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company mmber
Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited 05704535
In the High Conirt of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court
Boyal Courts of Justice 8761 of 2010
ffull name of court}
{0) Insert pamo and addressof  Stptement of affairs of (1) Monet Real Estate mbe) Limited whose registered office i
e o situated at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street. London, WU 7EU.
®Inatdle  On the (b) 29 October 2010, the date that the company entered administration.
Statement of Truth

I belicve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs aré a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 29 October 2010 the date that the company entered
administration,

Full name C#/y(lﬁ()/"/fc’ﬂ. )0 Ol - Ve

Sigped %‘{,—

[/

MIC/ARL/MRE




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Lanesin Tan Office Wi\l PRE LN N Beod,
P combe | %\.\C\,C_\V‘C‘OMME:;\(\‘TE p

vt BRE

UQ_.E'\\Q&S &;_'r(‘ex\der mor\c\ﬁ

Assets subject to floating charge:

Noene

Uncharged assets;

Non®

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book
Value

Estimated to
Realise
£

b, 165, 000

1O ANT

2,006,006
(5 oot
owed o
Cued Anewge
crerdticos
(S \56,400)

Fa\alTs 2
g ualsS

(2,370 [Qc0))

vIe, AVY

b,635 avy

(_?_‘L-,C\Q,"kksj

/dv& Date 2‘{/"’/%0




Al — Sammary of Liahilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential g
Creditors (carried from page A) |67, &R
£ [r———
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-
o o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £](=,69,9R)
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) o S
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £l(z,008,a83)
£
Debis secured by floating charges |
L & S
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £z, 2,8
‘ £
! Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) I
O O
‘ ‘Tofal assefs available to unsecared creditors £z o agz)
| £
| Unsecured non-preferential claims @ G TA)
‘ Estimated deficiency after floafing charge where applicable (brought down)
i @,629,2%3)
: Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards credifors £z anl yo a)
i
£
Issued and called up capital
(\o0) (1o0)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £
(2 2\, 52)

Signature e Date Zé////// o




- N4

[&] \\\\ \\\\od oed

S,

armyruBig

N TR LuwN 2 iee
1 L ] anll_
Ve e U B S e e IR SN ]
T SO ST T S Nt
AT SElSTVCRE P
A ®) )
woe] ol Ehades @ 2a =g 1S T3 vop~rel e
. . _ . So (dan)
oS TES 1Y | 002 "ol ERREYA e 25X @d«lﬂwluw ORI 5T 2l PLD] Tva I T\
. _ SRR UeWUET
B0 IO\ Ve ENRN Y C e
ST
Uorhe TS o
T \
1052|130 | b MBMIH0Y QoA ]
ISR eo SSEBTeCI | 0o, AV BT\ Jx WOPAT]
oG CB & | 02 8a| e EXN Vo T ) TN d DY dfxouué\.v. LA =T vy | DSl ﬂdﬂﬁ/..._
3
ToAIS I0JIPOIS 1q5p Jo (apooisod qIm) jowmoTel) J0
7 Ajmoss Jo anep | Qiunoss aeq | £q prog £1rmoss Aum Jo sreje(q | junoury ESaIppY JOJIPAID JO FUIEN

‘norssassod s Aweduzos oy ur Ayadoxd 3940 S[IT} JO UORUSI0T SUTHITE]D SIONPSIS pub §IDIALS 10 SPO0S J0 £1ddns o Jo 20treAps m pred syanome
JuTITED SISTOISNY pup SYUSWSaIde S[ES [ENORIPUOd 10 FuIses] [y ‘9seqomd-a1ry Japun S10JIpald [[e ATHUSPY PUE SIONPIID [[8 IPAISUL 1SN 0K 930N

SYOLIATIAD ANVLINOO




v \\\\\\\w\ﬁ arq

2 {NWDMI\X SRS

TOEoE PSSP SSINEN]
O A FSWa N Uoou,U SR €2 _Q& fzs e
TIT SRR ST TRy
Sb 3T S SIS TR T P TSRO
CEBAC US|
JddF WO
oL Sy PSRNE S SE SUL B PR SRS |
Nig oS
UOPUCA T JFORN UoIoaua g e AT
7 oo O ﬂdoG RN S0 uwdimjcc:H () Wﬂﬁébu X
uaAld Joypals Hpow J0 (apoajsod M) JewTe[ 10
¥ fymoas o oneA | Amass 1B | Aq pray Aimoss Luw yo s{EisQ | MOV S5QIppY JONP3ID 30 STEN

*uo1ssassod s, Avedmon ayy vt Apadord J2A0 311 JO TOIUL)A SUMDTR] SIONPAID pup 5391AISS 10 5pood Jo L1ddns o Jo eousApe W pred syEnoue
SUTTIBY SIGTIOISND puy SINSWRAITR o[8s [RUONIPUOD 10 Sutsws] 131180 ‘eSeypmd-2JTY JopUn SIONPSID JTe AJUSPI PUB SIONPSID [[@ SPNIIUT ISNULNOL :JON

CONNARES SHOLIAIY) ANVIAOD




m\ ==
L0 WM T il
. 0 0
SRIRIETRE e A S PRSI Ve p i = PTG
e . 0
Ao e 'R PO XA N VNG PRSI R \TS ALY
(23
A ST e
L 7 ﬂ j
(29 eh STERGO) 2RSS WSREQ 9 TRV w.@lm@.
¥
waALS IoNpar qsp Jo (sposysod gum) yreTITeL)) YO
3 Ayunoas Jo snfep | Anmoes a1 | Aq Pray ALmoas ATe JO SRS | Tunowy SSAIPPY IOIIPAIS JO SWBN

uo1ssassod § Amedwoo oy ur Axtedold 1940 oY JO TOMUSAT SOTETE]D SIONPSIS puy SIOTAINS Jo 6pood Jo Ajddns o1 Jo soumApE Ul pred sIUMowrs
Surme; SIWSND pyp STaWa187 S[es [FUORIpuos 1o Suises] [AREY0 ‘asegomd-oITy IOpUN S101IPAId B AMUSPI PR SIONPSID [[& SPTJOUL ISNW N0 10N

enurue? SYOLIdTED ANVAINOD




- miins.

° \\\\\\\b\m weq

472 m.\ amendlg
STVIOL \%

13 OO\
VSRS vy "%Eg IRTIVO oS o
= Q Q
OS2 O T3 o0\ CONED AR AL B0y ™) ST Ofoiae ooy PUOW |
anBA Play sazeys
pet sareyg Jo sfmaq | [FUIION J0"ON (eposod W) sseIppPY JapOTaTEYS JO SN

SHAQTIOHTIVHS ANVANOOD




l BD 0 Appendix 3

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
Statement of Joint Admimstrators’ Proposals




MONET REAL ESTATE (HIGH WYCOMBE) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{a

(b)
(©

(d)

(e)

0

they continue to realise the assets in accordance with objective 3 of the
statutory purpose of the Administration

they make payments to the secured creditor

they exit the Admnistration by way of dissolving the Company under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986

if a meeting of creditors 15 requisitioned, creditors consider and if thought
fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint Administrators (such
committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

In the absence of a creditors committee,

the Jont Admwmstrators’ remuneration be approved on a time costs basis
subject to the approval of the secured creditor (under Rule 2.106(5A) of the
Insalvency Rules 1986)

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from liabihity under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending
it to crechtors.




|IBDO

Appendix 4

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees




[Pomaquunn a1 12100 61 #9at SATE wooppsodoy G RTpoTRT (dqmoak s, THH) ¢xvie] 5vd WEORNIDNVTTOTONHEALERTIo

otexTIo LEaL

GE L1641 OB iR 09 ¥6l [T 0g L5€'C  [05'6L 00 7189 |00°9T 0f 6£9'L  JS9°ZE 59 608 S5 )
reel 00'6L6 or's 00°T6} 00T 08'PFZ 09} 0z 7¥S 09"} Bupoday °|
00°96 07'16 56°0 0T'16 £6'0 swiep) Joypesd H
00°0 00'0 00'0 sionEw eedoidws D
£2'L67 0z’$68 00 € 0z"189 09T 00'TIT or o Bujeeq / ORES|IeFY FIOFSY 3
18786 0£°068'T  |0T°9T 09°zT0k oVl sg+rz't  [osob 00°99L 0o € £9'9s¥ 0E ¢} uojssasBoid 85wy @
£0°10E 0T 668'E  |09°¢} 0T°166"y  |09°L 00'90%°c 00"} ABajens pue Bujuveld 3
66892 SP09L'L |58 8T ) g6 9LL g9 o9'ese’e |08 2Tl gTze0'e  |so's 59 L65 N jueunuoddy uo sdais g

7 FI90L snoH 7 1m0L %INcH FoL | sioR FmeL | sinoH 31|01 | SInoH 30 | snoK
topdyracag
EIR YIOVNYW
FOVHIAY VLOL QNVYD 44VLS HIHLO HOLYLSINWOY INV.SISSY HIDVNYW WINLWV

0107 Joquazag £ 0] 0L 0T JRGOI0 6T W0 poliad 813 19) o1qeatddy sejwy pue paBleyD atut] jo Asewuing

UoREASIUWPY U| - pajWE] (3quodkm YSHH) a3sT (vay Jeuow




I BDO A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

1

1.1

14

3.1

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes nto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
mterest 1n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
nights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following cbjective:

- rescuing the company as a going concern, or

- achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up without first being in admimistration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

- realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferental creditors.

The creditors’ committes

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold
within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admimstration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the commttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The comrmittee has
power to summon the admnistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of tis
functions.

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the adrministrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insclvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shail be fixed:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimistrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the admimstration, or

. as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admimistrator.

It is for the creditors” committee (Iif there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where 1t is fixed as a percentage, it s for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t is a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2.106 says that In amving at its decision the commttee
shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

- any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

Pagetof 6 Rev April 2010




l B DO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

412

4.3

44

3.1

6.1

6.2

63

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carmed out, his duties;

- the value and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with,

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the commttee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described In paragraph 4.3 do not apply}, the administrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of
the commuttee. (f the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first
tried to get his remuneration fixed by the commttee or creditors as descnbed above, and v any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are speciat rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated m his
proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured
credhtors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this
case, if there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approvat of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -
- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount te more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an wmvitation to give ot withhotd
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee woutd.

Note that there is no requfrement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantiat change in crcumstances since the basis of the
adrmmistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as imtally approved the remuneration, and the same rnules apply as to the original
approval.

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admmstration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may retate to work done either by the administrator cr by another nsolvency practitioner, Details of such
costs must be included in the administrator's proposals.

Where there is a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no commttee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-adrministration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of crechtors. Where the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the administrater’s remuneration.

The admumstrator must convene a meting of the commttee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
ncurred such costs. If there is no determmnation under these provistons, or if there 1s but the administrator or
other nsolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a determination,

Page2of 6 Rev Aprfl 2010




l BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.1.2

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approvat

When seeking agreement to his fees the admnistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee ar the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the propesed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent ¢f the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval bewng sought;
. the stage during the admimistration of the case at which 1t is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the admnistrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are bikely to be mnvolved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs
the admimistrator should disctose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional infonnation as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how 1t was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed {whlst recognising that the admmistrator must fulfil certamn statutory obligations
that might be seen to bnng no added value for credhtors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, bearing 1t mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carried out #t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it wilt be helpful to be aware of the professional gurdance which has been
given to msolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a mmmum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm [Office name] operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upon Appointment
. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
° Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

° Creditor Claims

. Reporting

- Distnbution and Closure
- Other {ssues

Professional gindance suggests the following categones as a basis for analys's by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Page Jof 6 Rev April 2010




l B D 0 A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

714

7.2

7.3

8.1

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own imitial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explam:

. Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particilarly those that affect the amount of time

spent

. The reasons for subsequent changes 1n strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted te be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borme 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categones of actmity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 15 Intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
admustrator or ns staff.

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed s functions, the admimistrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his
next report or arcular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should speafy the
amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below).
Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required n accordance with the
principles set out in paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out fn
paragraph 7.1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below. Professional
guidance 1ssued to wisolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or dishursements, may fnclude an etement of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciities provided by the
admimstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those respansible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calcuiation and allocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The adroimstrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
include:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {(or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fuxit);

. 1if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
frrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that period (except where it is fixed as
a set amount, m which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment
for the penad of the report};

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged duning the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Paga40f6 Rev April 2010




I BD O A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

82

8.3

10

10.1

10.2

the work done during those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
during the period of the report;

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator durning the period of the repor,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

- a statement of the creditors” rights to request further information, as explainred in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to chailenge the administrator’s remuneration and
expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimistrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-administration costs} set out i the report
A request must be 1n winting, and may be made exther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including limself) or the permission of the
court.

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

- the time and cost mvolved n preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might. be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the admmstrator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time bmit for the proviston of the infermation.
Provision of Information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certamn information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 1s -

- the total number of hours spent on the case by the admimstrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant peried

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appeintment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckaned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided withwn 28 days of
receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses wcurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certamn
conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured crediter provided at least
10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (inctuding himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress
report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurrng of the expenses i question 1s first reported
(see paragraph 8.1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the application and
supperting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng.

Page Sof & Rew April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

12
12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

1f the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
apphlication must be pawd by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ commttee is insufficient or that
the basis used to foc 1t s inappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commttee or the
creditors 1s nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there 1s no committee, the administrator's
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may neminate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admmstration.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint admunistrators it s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator 15 a soliciter and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

If a new admnistrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determunation, resolution or court order which
was in effect immecdhately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further detemuination, reselution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, apphcation may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admmistrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgomng admimistrator and the incoming
admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them,

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where;

. the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
. where the administration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date.
MJC/ARL/00155886

Prgebof & Rev April 2010




IBDO

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited - In Administration

in accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: This in no way wnplies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case.

BDO LLP - London Office

GRADE
£

Partner 1 658
Partner 2 530
Principal 498
Director 446
Senior Manager 13
Manager 379
Assistant Manager 322
Senior Admmimistrator 1 257
Semor Administrator 2 240
Administrator 1 193
Administrator 2 179
Junior Admmnistrator 139
Trainee 88

BDO LLP - Gatwick Office

GRADE

£

Partner 451
Dwrector 388
Senior Manager 357
Manager 279
Assistant Manager 221
Executive 209
Administrator 119-153
Trainee 96
Support 75

The rates charged by BDO LLP, are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Tune spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recarding system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisabtion/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.




IBDO

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded i greater detail in sub categories,
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bedies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where resnuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or n the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are icurred n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a speafic cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment. has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Compames House, tand registry
searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use erther their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised which 1s in line wath the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates {median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, dishursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 dishursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
13 December 2010




|IBDO

Appendix 5

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
Form 2.21B Creditors’ Request For a Meeting




Rule 237

Form221B
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Manet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited 05704535
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court, Royal Courts of Justice 8761 0£2010
[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor making
the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of creditors
concumng with the request (f
any) and thewr claims n the
admintstration if the
requesting creditor’s claim 1s
below the required 10%

{c) lusert detatls of the
purpose of the mecting

1(a)

request a meeting of the credrtors of (b)

My claim 1n the admmistration 1s (c)

@

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of thewr written confirmation of concurzence

The purpose of the meeting is ()

Signed

Dated




l BDO Appendix 6

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
Proof of Debt Form




Rule 2.72 Our Ref: MIC/ARL/00155886
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 8761 of 2010
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Monet Real Estate (High Wycombe) Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 29 October 2010

la Name of creditor
1b  If Company — registered number

2 Address of creditor

3 Total ¢laim including VAT and interest as at
the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf
4 Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)
5 Amount of any interest included in claim £

6  Isthe whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8  Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

9  Details of any reservation of title in respect of
goods to which the debt refer

10 Signature of creditor
or other authorised person

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

------------------------------------------------------

Creditor's reference:

11  Position or Relationship with Creditor
12 Address (if person signing is not the Creditor)

---------------------------------------------




For Use of Administrator Only

13  Admitted to vote for £

Date
Joint Administrator
14  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for£ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been writien off. Any dividend you
receive in 1espect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs.




